



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

---

*Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety*

---

**2014/2208(INI)**

05.5.2015

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 264**

**Draft report**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen,**  
(PE552.085v01-00)

Resource efficiency: moving towards a circular economy  
(2014/2208(INI))

AM\1059509EN.doc

PE557.038v01-00

**EN**

*United in diversity*

**EN**

AM\_Com\_NonLegReport

**Amendment 1**  
**Nicola Caputo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the Commission communication entitled ‘A Framework Strategy for a Resilient Energy Union with a Forward-Looking Climate Change Policy’ (COM(2015)0080),*

Or. it

**Amendment 2**  
**José Inácio Faria**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the Commission communication ‘Green Action Plan for SMEs: Enabling SMEs to turn environmental challenges into business opportunities’ (COM(2014)0440);*

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the Commission communication on ‘Innovating for*

***Sustainable Growth: A Bioeconomy for Europe' (COM(2012)0060),***

Or. en

**Amendment 4  
Frédérique Ries**

**Motion for a resolution  
Citation 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***– having regard to the Commission communication on 'Innovating for Sustainable Growth: A Bioeconomy for Europe' (COM(2012)0060),***

Or. en

**Amendment 5  
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution  
Citation 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***– having regard to the Commission communication entitled 'Innovating for Sustainable Growth: a Bioeconomy for Europe' (COM(2012)0060)',***

Or. it

**Amendment 6  
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution  
Citation 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to its resolution of 2 July 2013 on ‘Innovating for Sustainable Growth: a Bioeconomy for Europe’<sup>1a</sup>,**

---

<sup>1a</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0302.*

Or. it

**Amendment 7**  
**José Inácio Faria**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to its resolution of 14 January 2014 on a European strategy on plastic waste in the environment<sup>1a</sup>;**

---

<sup>1a</sup> *Text adopted, P7\_TA(2014)0016.*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**  
**José Inácio Faria**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to its resolution of 12 December 2013 on Eco-innovation - jobs and growth through environmental policy<sup>1a</sup>,**

---

<sup>1a</sup> *Text adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0584.*

**Amendment 9**  
**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its resolution of 14 January 2014 on a European strategy on plastic waste in the environment<sup>1a</sup>,*

---

<sup>1a</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2014)0016.*

Or. it

**Amendment 10**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the synthesis report by the European Environment Agency on "The European environment — state and outlook 2015":*

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to the EU Sustainable Development Strategy (2006) and the 2009 review,**

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to the EU Sustainable Development Strategy (2006) and the 2009 review,**

Or. en

**Amendment 13**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

A. whereas an excessive use of resources is the **root cause** of various environmental hazards, such as **climate change**, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

A. whereas an excessive use of resources is **among** the **causes** of various environmental hazards, such as desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

Or. it

## Amendment 14

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Merja Kyllönen, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital A

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas an excessive use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation *and* loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas an excessive use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation, loss of biodiversity, *diminishing diversity and weakening of eco-system services*; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

Or. en

## Amendment 15

Claude Turmes

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital A

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas *an excessive use* of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas *over-consumption* of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s; *whereas is has been estimated that if everyone on the planet lived the average lifestyle of a*



*resident of the European Union,  
humanity would need 2.6 earths;*

Or. en

**Amendment 16**  
**Aldo Patriciello**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas **an** excessive use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

*Amendment*

A. whereas **the** excessive use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

Or. it

**Amendment 17**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas an **excessive** use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

*Amendment*

A. whereas an **inefficient** use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

**Amendment 18**  
**Cristian-Silviu Buşoi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas an *excessive* use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

*Amendment*

A. whereas an *inefficient* use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

**Amendment 19**  
**Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas an *excessive* use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

*Amendment*

A. whereas an *inefficient* use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

## Amendment 20

Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital A

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas an excessive use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas an excessive *or inefficient* use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

Or. it

## Amendment 21

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital A

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas an excessive use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas an excessive *and unsustainable* use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Karl-Heinz Florenz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas an *excessive* use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

*Amendment*

A. whereas an *unsustainable* use of resources is the root cause of various environmental hazards, such as climate change, desertification, deforestation and loss of biodiversity; whereas the global economy uses the equivalent of 1.5 planets' worth of resources to produce global output and absorb waste and this figure is estimated to reach the equivalent of two planets' worth of resources by the 2030s;

Or. en

**Amendment 23**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

Aa. whereas resource efficiency must also consider and be coherent with broader sustainability concerns, including environmental, ethical, economic and social dimensions;

*Amendment*

*Aa. whereas resource efficiency must also consider and be coherent with broader sustainability concerns, including environmental, ethical, economic and social dimensions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 24**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Aa. whereas resource efficiency must also consider and be coherent with broader sustainability concerns, including environmental, ethical, economic and social dimensions;***

Or. en

**Amendment 25**  
**Frédérique Ries**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Aa. whereas many metals used in a wide range of products, such as terbium, indium, palladium, zinc, lead and copper, are likely to run out over the course of the next few years and decades, which means that the EU must create an eco-friendly product life cycle policy based on the reuse of materials after recycling;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 26**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added***

*deleted*

*value out of resources in the economy;*

Or. it

**Amendment 27**

**Csaba Molnár**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

*Amendment*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and ***whereas the European Union is the world's number one energy importer, meeting 53% of its energy needs by means of imports; whereas*** its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

Or. hu

**Amendment 28**

**Cristian-Silviu Buşoi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

*Amendment*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy ***and also by fostering sustainable supply of raw materials from European sources;***

Or. en

## Amendment 29

Miriam Dalli

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital B

##### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

##### *Amendment*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world, ***its comparative advantage in the coming decades will be defined by the relative availability of resources***, and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

Or. en

## Amendment 30

Mark Demesmaeker, Julie Girling

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital B

##### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world ***and its competitiveness can be increased only by*** getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

##### *Amendment*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world ***and whereas many resources will be exhausted in the relatively short term; whereas*** getting more added value out of resources in the economy ***could significantly boost the EU's competitiveness, in particular by effectively unlocking strategic reserves of resources and by developing an attractive European market for recycled and reusable materials;***

Or. nl

## Amendment 31

Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital B

#### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

#### *Amendment*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy ***and promoting a sustainable supply of raw materials from European sources; whereas, moreover, as a contribution to safeguarding the supply of raw materials, partnerships for innovation between industry and the waste management sector and research to increase the potential for recycling of major raw materials ought to be stepped up;***

Or. it

## Amendment 32

José Inácio Faria

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital B

#### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

#### *Amendment*

B. whereas Europe, ***importing about half of the raw materials it consumes***, is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

Or. en

## Amendment 33

Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Ivo Belet



**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

*Amendment*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy ***and promoting the sustainable production of raw materials from EU sources;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 34**

**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Fredrick Federley, Catherine Bearder**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and ***its competitiveness can be increased only by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;***

*Amendment*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in the world and ***decoupling economic growth from resource consumption will make the EU better equipped to deal with high raw material prices and fluctuation in those prices and lead to a low carbon, more prosperous, EU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 35**

**Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in

*Amendment*

B. whereas Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region in

the world and its competitiveness can be increased **only** by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

the world and its competitiveness can be increased by getting more added value out of resources in the economy;

Or. de

**Amendment 36**  
**Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas the EU is still in the throes of an economic crisis and needs to create a stable framework for long-term investments; whereas the adverse impact of all decisions taken by the EU and the additional costs they generate for businesses operating in the EU should be assessed carefully.***

Or. pl

**Amendment 37**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley, José Inácio Faria, Catherine Bearder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bb. whereas the Parliament has repeatedly called on the Commission to set indicators and legally binding targets for resource efficiency;***

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas the Parliament has repeatedly called on the Commission to set indicators and legally binding targets for resource efficiency;***

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Miriam Dalli**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas moving to a circular economy requires systemic change, affecting all stakeholders in the value chain, and substantial innovations in technology, businesses and society as a whole;***

Or. en

**Amendment 40**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas the sustainable and responsible sourcing of primary raw materials will still be necessary at reduced levels and critical to achieving resource efficiency and meeting the circular economy objectives;***

**Amendment 41**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ba. whereas the construction sector has been one of the hardest hit by the crisis (22% less output in 2013 than in 2007); whereas the construction sector consists mainly of SMEs (61% of output produced by companies of 50 employees or less); whereas energy renovation has a high labour intensity of 17 jobs per million euro invested; whereas buildings account for 38% of the EU's natural gas consumption; whereas energy efficient buildings would help reduce the €72 billion natural gas import bill; whereas existing EU programs such as JESSICA, EEEF and ELENA are well designed, however, whilst these instruments are good at supporting energy renovation in public and large scale commercial buildings, more is needed to fully support residential renovation, both legislative proposals and training programs, information campaigns and technical assistance;*

Or. en

**Amendment 42**  
**José Inácio Faria**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas citizens, small businesses and local public authorities play a special role in ensuring resource efficiency and in promoting decoupling between economic growth and resource consumption;***

Or. en

**Amendment 43**

**Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano**

**Motion for a resolution  
Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas the cancellation of environmentally harmful subsidies, including direct and indirect subsidies to fossil fuels, would substantially reduce GHG emissions, help in the fight against climate change and allow the uptake of the circular economy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 44**

**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Fredrick Federley, Nils Torvalds, Catherine Bearder**

**Motion for a resolution  
Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas it is necessary to develop markets for secondary raw materials in order to achieve resource efficiency objectives and a circular economy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 45**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas production and consumption of agricultural food products accounts for a significant share of resource use, with significant impacts on the environment, public health, animal health and animal welfare; whereas sustainable solutions are needed to address food resource inefficiencies in a holistic manner;***

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas production and consumption of agricultural food products accounts for a significant share of resource use, with significant impacts on the environment, public health, animal welfare; whereas sustainable solutions are needed to address food resource inefficiencies in a holistic manner;***

Or. en

**Amendment 47**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas municipalities play a key role in urban waste management and whereas, therefore, they are essential in order to bring about a circular economy in the EU;***

Or. es

**Amendment 48**  
**Mark Demesmaecker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas the switch to a circular economy is essentially a matter of economics, concerning access to or sustainable availability of raw materials, the re-industrialisation and further digitalisation of Europe, the creation of new jobs and the challenges of climate, energy and scarce resources; whereas investing in a circular economy can therefore be fully compatible with the Commission's jobs, growth and competitiveness agenda and has the potential to create a win-win situation for all stakeholders involved;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 49**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas the elimination of toxic chemical substances for which safer alternatives exist or will be developed in line with the legislation in force concerning chemicals has a central role to play in the establishment of a circular economy;***

Or. it

**Amendment 50**  
**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. having regard to the binding nature of the targets and definitive priority actions in the Seventh Environmental Action Programme;***

Or. it

**Amendment 51**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bb. whereas the OECD Environment Programme finds that 'environmental effectiveness of voluntary approaches is often questionable, and their economic efficiency is generally low'<sup>1a</sup>;***

---

<sup>1 a</sup> *The OECD Environment Programme*



*„Voluntary approaches to environmental policy”, 2003.*

Or. en

**Amendment 52**

**Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Bb. whereas waste prevention, waste hierarchy and the cascading use of materials should be promoted as important principles to foster a resource-efficient and sustainable management of resources;*

Or. en

**Amendment 53**

**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Bb. whereas the sustainable and responsible sourcing of primary raw materials is critical to achieving resource efficiency and meeting the circular economy objectives;*

Or. en

**Amendment 54**

**Mark Demesmaeker, Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bb. whereas a properly functioning circular economy needs competitive businesses, and whereas businesses are themselves driving forces in the switch to a circular economy;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 55**  
**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bb. having regard to the trends in and forecasts of the efficiency of the use of resources highlighted in the report 'European Environment – State and Outlook 2015' published by the European Environment Agency in March 2015;***

Or. it

**Amendment 56**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bc. whereas on average only 40 % of solid waste is re-used or recycled, and the rest goes to landfill or incineration;***

Or. en

**Amendment 57**

**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Fredrick Federley, Catherine Bearder**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Bc. whereas an ambitious European circular economy package creates business opportunities, secures access to primary materials, prolongs their productive use (through re-use, re-manufacturing, or as spare parts or recycling), guarantees high quality recycling processes once they reach their end of life, as well as treats all by-products and waste as valuable resource streams for further use;*

Or. en

**Amendment 58**

**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Bc. whereas it is important to place SMEs in the core of the EU resource-efficiency strategy as they account for 99% of EU enterprises and employ 2/3 of the workforce;*

Or. en

**Amendment 59**

**Mark Demesmaecker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bc. whereas the EU has an open economy which operates in a global, competitive market, and whereas this must be taken into account when further refining the circular economy model, having regard to a proper balance between local and global growth and employment;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 60**  
**Mark Demesmaeker, Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bd. whereas the principles of smart regulation and better lawmaking, mainstreaming with other areas of policy, reducing administrative burdens and the importance of well-founded scientific data as the basis for well-considered policy are important starting points;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 61**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Be. whereas the Eurostat data on the processing of urban waste in the EU 28 clearly show that there is still no level***

*playing field in waste policy and that the implementation and enforcement of existing legislation presents significant challenges;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 62**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bf. whereas both in the EU (at national, regional and local level) and in the rest of the world a large number of pioneers in the circular economy are already active and whereas there are lessons to be learnt from a number of best practices; whereas, however, more action is needed to maintain Europe's leading position and optimisation alone is insufficient;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 63**  
**Csaba Molnár**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled 'Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe' (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission's approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting a resource-efficiency

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled 'Towards a circular economy: a zero waste programme for Europe' (COM (2014)0398); endorses the Commission's approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the

target as outlined in the communication;

communication; *welcomes the ambitious energy and climate package which was adopted at the European Council on 23-24 October 2014 and which is essential for the success of the UN climate summit in Paris in November 2015;*

Or. hu

**Amendment 64**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. *Welcomes* the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission’s approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting **a** resource-efficiency *target as outlined in the communication;*

*Amendment*

1. *Notes* the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission’s approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting **out guidelines for** resource-efficiency;

Or. it

**Amendment 65**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission’s approach to designing and

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398), **but stresses that concrete legislative measures addressing**

innovating for a circular economy, ***setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the communication;***

***all stages of the lifecycle are needed to move towards a circular economy;*** endorses the Commission's approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, ***and calls on it to propose clear legislative measures (product and waste-related) in that regard by the end of 2015 in the context of the commitment in its Work Programme for 2015 to adopt a more ambitious proposal on circular economy, including the setting of reduction targets for resource consumption;***

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Cristian-Silviu Buşoi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled 'Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe' (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission's approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency ***and setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the communication;***

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled 'Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe' (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission's approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency;

Or. en

**Amendment 67**  
**Elisabeth Köstinger**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission’s approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the communication;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission’s approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and ***turn waste into a resource by modernising waste policy, and*** setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the communication;

Or. en

**Amendment 68**  
**Karin Kadenbach**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission’s approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the communication;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission's approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency, ***turning waste into a resource by modernising waste policy*** and setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the communication;

Or. en

**Amendment 69**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission’s approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the communication;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards a circular economy: A zero waste programme for Europe’ (COM(2014)0398); endorses the Commission’s approach to designing and innovating for a circular economy, setting up a policy framework to support resource efficiency and setting a resource-efficiency target as outlined in the communication ***as well as a specific policy framework to make SMEs more sustainable consisting, inter alia, of specific support measures such as awareness raising, technical assistance, access to finance and to appropriate skills;***

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Notes that the sustainable development mainstream is based on the deeply held conviction that, with the right technological innovations, economic growth and environmental protection can complement, rather than conflict, with each other; however, this vision ignores, misrepresents or underestimates the biophysical limits to production and human consumption set by system dynamics and thermodynamics; urges the Commission, therefore, not to make the same mistakes;***

Or. it

**Amendment 71**  
**Annie Schreijer-Pierik**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Urges the Commission to evaluate and where necessary improve existing legislation before presenting new policies;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 72**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Welcomes the Commission communication on ‘Resource efficiency opportunities in the building sector’ (COM(2014)0445); considers that an approach to construction based on a roadmap and its long-term targets is needed;***

Or. it

**Amendment 73**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;**

**deleted**

Or. it

**Amendment 74  
Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective - **starting with the actions now**;

Or. en

**Amendment 75  
Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective; **stresses**

*that this paradigm shift requires waste to be regarded as a material and that a variety of instruments are needed at various policy levels, taking account of subsidiarity;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 76**  
**Aldo Patriciello**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed *from a 2050 sustainability perspective*;

*Amendment*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed *for sustainability in 2050*;

Or. it

**Amendment 77**  
**Eleftherios Synadinos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

*Amendment*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources, *including an end to resource destruction resulting from industrial use* □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

Or. el

**Amendment 78**  
**Miriam Dalli**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

*Amendment*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective; ***points out that the paths to economic well-being and environmental sustainability are the same;***

Or. en

**Amendment 79**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

*Amendment*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires ***a reduction in total extraction and use of resources,*** an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 ***environmental, economic, social and technological*** sustainability perspective;

Or. it

**Amendment 80**  
**Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

*Amendment*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires an absolute decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change ***through reducing the rate of use of (primary) resources per unit of economic activity*** which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Karl-Heinz Florenz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires ***an absolute*** decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

*Amendment*

2. Emphasises that resource scarcity requires ***a*** decoupling of growth from the use of natural resources □ a systemic change which requires backcasting the actions needed from a 2050 sustainability perspective;

Or. en

**Amendment 82**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***2b. Highlights production and consumption as areas that must be tackled in a way that ensures coherence with***

*Amendment*

*broader sustainable development goals;*

Or. en

**Amendment 83**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Highlights production and consumption as areas that must be tackled in a way that ensures coherence with broader sustainable development goals;***

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Emphasises that Europe is more dependent on imported resources than any other region and that improving resource efficiency would benefit our economy and help us reach the goal of 20 % reindustrialization of the European economy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Points out that the concept of circular economy, like similar concepts (such as ‘cradle-to-cradle’, industrial ecology and natural capitalism), suggests, through innovation, the industrial-scale development of strategies designed to achieve absolute decoupling between the physical growth of throughput and the non-physical (financial) growth of GDP (so-called green growth or ‘sustainable growth’); observes, nonetheless, that according to historical data only relative decoupling has taken place;***

Or. it

**Amendment 86**  
**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Stresses that in 2015 the European Environment Agency noted a 5-10 year trend towards a complete divorce between the use of resources and production, partly because of the economic recession; observes, furthermore, that in the next 15-20 years European economic systems will remain highly resource-intensive;***

Or. it

**Amendment 87**  
**Matteo Salvini**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2b. Draws attention to the fact that absolute decoupling, assuming that it can be achieved, can only be done on a global scale, since improvement in only one part of the world corresponds to a relocation of production and associated environmental impacts elsewhere; urges the Commission, therefore, not to take any further unilateral action which, in terms of industrialisation, employment and the environment, may result in a negative balance;***

Or. it

**Amendment 88**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2c. Notes that a constant process of increasing efficiency in the use of resources, through innovation, has been ongoing since the beginning of the modern age at the very least, but that such relative decoupling has not prevented the overall growth in the production and consumption of raw materials from being neutralised; highlights the risk that a sharp increase in relative decoupling might, on the contrary, in accordance with the Jevons paradox, lead to more intensive exploitation of raw materials, made cheaper by an accelerated movement of capital caused by a reduction in the unit cost of production owing to the more efficient technologies;***

Or. it

**Amendment 89**  
**Csaba Molnár**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research; *welcomes the establishment of the European Fund for Strategic Investments 2014-2019 launched at the initiative of the Commission, which will serve as a source of investment in improving resource efficiency and developing infrastructure;*

Or. hu

**Amendment 90**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires *both legislative and* economic incentives and further funding of research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires economic incentives and further funding of research;

Or. it

**Amendment 91**  
**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Merja Kyllönen, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding *of* research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding *on* research *and innovation*;

Or. en

**Amendment 92**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research; *recalls, in this regard, that legally binding targets prove to be more efficient*;

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Eleftherios Synadinos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency *while at the same time protecting resources from the effects of industrial use* requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research;

**Amendment 94**  
**Miriam Dalli**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires **both** legislative and economic incentives **and** further funding of research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires legislative and economic incentives, further funding of research, **sectorial approaches that encourage cooperation and extend producer responsibility and the involvement of local and regional governments;**

Or. en

**Amendment 95**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires **both** legislative **and** economic incentives and further funding of research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency **to an extent that it leads to effective reduction of resource consumption to sustainable levels** requires **internalisation of external costs**, legislative **measures**, economic incentives and further funding of **relevant** research, **as well as social and lifestyle changes in partnership with new social movements such as the transition town movement and other movements of cities and regions committed to sustainable development and circular economy;**

Or. en

**Amendment 96**  
**José Inácio Faria**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency ***in businesses and civil society*** requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research, ***for instance in the form of grants and access to finance tools under the Industrial Leadership and Societal Challenges of the Horizon 2020 programme***;

Or. en

**Amendment 97**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires ***both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research***;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires ***less distortive subsidies and regulations***;

Or. en

**Amendment 98**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research;

*Amendment*

3. Is convinced that improving resource efficiency requires both legislative and economic incentives and further funding of research; ***stresses the importance of tackling resource inefficiency across all economic sectors, including food and farming;***

Or. en

**Amendment 99**

**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***3a. Recalls that despite improvements in the efficient use of resources that have already occurred, continuous growth in production has outstripped these gains in efficiency; resource extraction continues to rise dramatically on a global level, hence there is an urgent need for an overall reduction of resource extraction and use in order to overcome the rebound effect; urges the Commission to propose measures accordingly;***

Or. en

**Amendment 100**

**Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***3a. Points out that stimulating the market***

*for recovered materials is necessary to allow the uptake of the circular economy; therefore, envisages measures, such as zero rate or reduced VAT for reused and recycled products as well as products with a minimum recycled content;*

Or. en

**Amendment 101**  
**Frédérique Ries**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*3a. Emphasises that the EU has already put in place financial instruments which favour a more circular economy, in particular the Horizon 2020 programme and Life +, and that if these instruments are used properly they could help to promote eco-innovation and industrial ecology in the Member States and regions of the EU;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 102**  
**Csaba Molnár**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are needed to channel investments towards a sustainable economy;

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are needed to channel investments towards a sustainable economy; *welcomes, therefore, the Commission's communication of 11 March 2014 on 'A new EU Framework to strengthen the Rule of Law', and the*

*Council's conclusions of 16 December 2014 on the dialogue to be established with the Member States on the rule of law;*

Or. hu

**Amendment 103**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are needed to channel investments *towards a sustainable economy*;

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are needed to channel investments;

Or. it

**Amendment 104**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are needed to channel investments towards a sustainable economy;

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability, *together with a facilitating legal framework which offers every opportunity to innovation, industrial symbiosis and new business models*, are needed to channel investments towards a sustainable economy;

Or. nl

**Amendment 105**  
**Kateřina Konečná**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are **needed** to channel investments towards a sustainable economy;

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are **pre-requisites** to channel investments towards a sustainable economy;

Or. en

**Amendment 106**  
**Miriam Dalli**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are needed to channel investments towards a sustainable economy;

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are needed to channel investments towards a sustainable economy **with a coherent and harmonised legislative framework at EU level, covering all relevant policy areas, so that businesses have the confidence and certainty that investing in new jobs requires;**

Or. en

**Amendment 107**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley, José Inácio Faria, Catherine Bearder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are **needed** to channel investments towards a sustainable

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that legal certainty and long-term predictability are **key to unlocking the potential of the European Fund for**

economy;

*Strategic Investments for the circular economy in order to channel investments towards a sustainable economy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 108**  
**José Inácio Faria**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4a. Reminds that water, both as a natural resource used in production processes and as a public good, should be considered when calculating raw material consumption figures as well as used in an efficient manner;*

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4a. Stresses the need to establish a more coherent legal framework for sustainable production and consumption, covering the complete production cycle from sustainable sourcing until end of life recovery;*

Or. en

**Amendment 110**  
**Miriam Dalli**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Points out that a circular economy in Europe will need a skilled workforce, trained and equipped for greener jobs, creating a fairer and more inclusive society with greater coherence between environmental and employment targets;***

Or. en

**Amendment 111**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Stresses that public awareness, citizen perceptions and involvement are critical for a successful transition to a circular economy; notes that the necessary attention and resources should be devoted to education and information, to promote sustainable consumption and production models, and highlight the benefits of moving to a resource efficient circular economy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 112**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Believes that the communication has focused essentially on industry and business in spite of the fact that, because of its high volume and the efforts required for its proper management at local level, urban waste is likewise central from the point of view of bringing about a circular economy; accordingly considers that the Commission, within its particular sphere of responsibility, should bring greater influence to bear for the purpose of seeking a framework of measures to facilitate the circular economy in a municipal and urban context as well;***

Or. es

**Amendment 113**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Stresses that the establishment of a circular economy requires first-rate know-how and that it is necessary to ensure that the vocational training and higher education available in the regions of the European Union take account of this aim;***

Or. it

**Amendment 114**  
**Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Emphasises that a circular economy cannot be created without breaking away from the model of indefinite economic growth;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 115**

**Miriam Dalli**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4b. Stresses that the EU has a role to play in fostering skills, promoting trainings, mobility and supporting industrial restructuring;***

Or. en

**Amendment 116**

**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4b. Stresses the central role of Regions, towns and local communities in establishing a circular economy and in promoting the full and deliberate involvement of the public in attaining this aim;***

Or. it

**Amendment 117**  
**Csaba Molnár**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability, **dramatically improving the energy efficiency of residential buildings** and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. hu

**Amendment 118**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that **by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable**; this includes **fully implementing** a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that **the objective to be achieved, that is to say the most sustainable use of resources, can only be achieved effectively on a global scale**; this includes a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and **progressively limiting** toxic substances;

Or. it

**Amendment 119**  
**Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and **phasing out toxic substances**;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and **gradually replacing substances which cause serious concern with safer alternatives**;

Or. cs

**Amendment 120**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Merja Kyllönen, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, **using** renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, **strengthening the use of** renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. en

**Amendment 121**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes ***the measurement and reduction of Europe's resource consumption***, fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. en

**Amendment 122**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, ***in which prevention would indeed be the first step to take***, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. es

**Amendment 123**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**



*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by **2050** the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, **a** waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by **2030** the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this **requires inter alia an absolute reduction in the consumption of resources to sustainable levels based on reliable measurements of resource consumption which includes the full supply chain and the "environmental rucksack"**, fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, **strict application of the** waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. en

**Amendment 124**

**Aldo Patriciello**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a **cascading** use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances

Or. it

**Amendment 125**

**Eleftherios Synadinos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, ***the protection thereof***, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;·

Or. el

**Amendment 126**  
**Cristian-Silviu Buşoi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a ***closed*** loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. en

**Amendment 127**  
**Nicola Caputo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes ***abandoning the notion of built-in obsolescence for manufacturing purposes***, fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. it

**Amendment 128**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes ***fully*** implementing ***a cascading*** use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes implementing ***the efficient*** use of resources, ***responsible and*** sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out, ***wherever possible***, toxic substances;

Or. en

**Amendment 129**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances ***for which safer alternatives exist or will be developed in line with current legislation on chemicals, so as to ensure the development of non-toxic material cycles;***

Or. it

**Amendment 130**

**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**

Paragraph 5

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, ***sustainable sourcing***, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes ***suitable instruments for measuring and reducing European resource consumption***, fully implementing a cascading use of resources ***targeting in particular the industrial use of biomass***, a waste ***management*** hierarchy ***targeting sectors with greater added value, sustainable supply*** creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. it

### **Amendment 131**

**Nils Torvalds, Christofer Fjellner, Anneli Jäätteenmäki**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes **fully** implementing **a cascading** use of resources, sustainable sourcing, **a waste hierarchy**, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

###### *Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes implementing **an efficient** use of resources, sustainable sourcing, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances **representing a proven risk**;

Or. en

### **Amendment 132**

**Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables **within the limits of their renewability** and phasing out toxic substances;

###### *Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. en

### **Amendment 133**

**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a ***cascading*** use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a ***smart and efficient*** use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. en

**Amendment 134**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

*Amendment*

5. Stresses that by 2050 the EU's use of resources needs to be sustainable; this includes ***the measurement and absolute reduction of Europe's resource consumption***, fully implementing a cascading use of resources, sustainable sourcing, a waste hierarchy, creating a closed loop on non-renewable resources, using renewables within the limits of their renewability and phasing out toxic substances;

Or. en

**Amendment 135**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Recalls that already in 2012, the Parliament called for clear, robust and measurable indicators for economic activity that take account of climate change, biodiversity and resource efficiency from a life-cycle perspective and for the use of these indicators as a basis for legislative initiatives and concrete reduction targets;***

Or. en

Amendment 136

**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Notes, however, that the ability of the circular economy to close production cycles is overestimated, particularly where toxic, dissipative or complex materials are concerned; warns, therefore, that the promise of an absolute reduction in the environmental impact of production and consumption systems cannot be kept in a growth-based economy, which accordingly runs counter to the social economy and market principles enshrined in Article 3(3) TEU;***

Or. it

Amendment 137

**Csaba Molnár**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services; ***notes that the common European indicator will increase the comparability of Member States' performances, thus helping to attain greater resource efficiency;***

Or. hu

**Amendment 138**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 ***a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators*** on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 ***indicators*** on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

Or. nl

**Amendment 139**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**



*Motion for a resolution*

6. **Urges** the Commission to develop **and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators** on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; **these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;**

*Amendment*

6. **Calls on** the Commission to develop **guidelines** on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; **these guidelines should include a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators of a non-binding nature, in order to measure resource consumption based on a life-cycle approach;**

Or. it

**Amendment 140**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and **a number of sub-indicators** on resource efficiency, **including** ecosystem services; **these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;**

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and **the land footprint, water footprint, material footprint and carbon footprint as the dashboard indicators** on resource efficiency, **as well as** ecosystem services; **these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;**

Or. en

**Amendment 141**

**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by **2019** a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by **2016** a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

Or. en

**Amendment 142**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and **introduce by 2019** a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators **on resource efficiency, including** ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and **propose by 2015** a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators (**footprints on land, water, materials, carbon**) to **measure resource consumption as well as ecosystem services to be used as of 2018**; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

Or. en

**Amendment 143**  
**Eleftherios Synadinos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency **and protection**, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, **as well as resource destruction resulting from industrial use**, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

Or. el

**Amendment 144**  
**Cristian-Silviu Buşoi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. **Urges** the Commission to **develop and introduce by 2019 a** lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these **binding** indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. **Calls upon** the Commission to **assess the development of an appropriate** lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services, **and, if appropriate, to introduce them**; these indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services **and attribute equal weight to the three pillars of sustainability**;

Or. en

**Amendment 145**  
**Nicola Caputo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services ***and an analytical view of the application of built-in obsolescence criteria to the manufacturing process;***

Or. it

**Amendment 146**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to ***develop and introduce*** by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to ***consider developing and introducing*** by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

Or. en

**Amendment 147**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption and ***the water, carbon, material and land footprint***, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

Or. it

**Amendment 148**  
**Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. ***Urges*** the Commission to ***develop and*** introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. ***Calls on*** the Commission to introduce by 2019, ***as is recommended by the high-level European Resource Efficiency Platform***, a ***relevant*** lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services ***and should take equal account of each of the three pillars of sustainable development, namely its environmental, social and economic dimensions***;

Or. fr

## Amendment 149

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 6

##### *Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including **imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and** take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

##### *Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including **imported and exported goods in the EU, Member State and industry level, and environmental impacts (such as air pollution, water pollution, solid waste, embodied energy),** take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services, **and include tools to facilitate prioritisation of resources whose use should be cascaded;**

Or. en

## Amendment 150

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, José Inácio Faria, Catherine Bearder

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 6

##### *Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a **number** of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, **including** ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

##### *Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a **dashboard** of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, **including the land, water, material and carbon footprint, and** ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

**Amendment 151**

**Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. **Urges** the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these **binding** indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take **account of** the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. **Calls on** the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a **harmonised methodology applied equally to all Member States that calculates a** lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take **into account** the whole lifecycle of products and services;

**Amendment 152**

**Stefan Eck**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource **production and** consumption **across all economic sectors**, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

**Amendment 153**  
**Karl-Heinz Florenz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, **including ecosystem services**; these **binding** indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency; these indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

Or. en

**Amendment 154**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these binding indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services;

*Amendment*

6. Urges the Commission to develop and introduce by 2019 a lead indicator and a number of sub-indicators on resource efficiency, including ecosystem services; these **legally binding, harmonized** indicators should measure resource consumption, including imports and exports, at EU, Member State and industry level and take account of the whole lifecycle of products and services; **the indicators should be based on the footprint methodology and measure land, water and material use and greenhouse gas emissions**;



**Amendment 155**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Believes that it is essential to ensure that future work on indicators properly reflects the progress made in achieving resource efficiency, and takes properly into account the structural differences of Member States economies and other national specificities, as well as the scarceness of resources, their renewability and recyclability;***

Or. en

**Amendment 156**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Stresses the importance of ensuring consideration of wider sustainability considerations, such as ethical concerns and animal welfare, when developing indicators and targets;***

Or. en

**Amendment 157**  
**Mark Demesmaeker, Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Stresses the importance of scientifically founded data as the basis for a considered and effective policy; recognises the complexity of the work surrounding indicators and the various perceptions that exist about them; stresses that obtaining clear, comparable data, implementability and the reduction of administrative burdens must be at the forefront of this debate;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 158**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6b. Calls on the Commission to step up work in close cooperation with the Member States, on developing a system of valuation of natural resources, and of biodiversity and the ecosystem services it provides - EU natural capital - in line with 7th EAP guidance, with a view to developing indicators, including for monitoring economic progress, and contribute to the development of environmental accounts;***

Or. en

**Amendment 159**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6b. urges the Commission to develop indicators linked to different food products and methods of production;***

Or. en

**Amendment 160**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;***

*deleted*

Or. it

**Amendment 161**  
**Cristian-Silviu Buşoi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 162**  
**Ivan Jakovčić**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30% by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State; ***calls on regional and local authorities to become actively involved in meeting those targets;***

Or. hr

**Amendment 163**  
**Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State, ***taking into account their respective economic structures and other specific characteristics;***

Or. cs

**Amendment 164**  
**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to ***increase*** resource ***efficiency at***

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to ***improve Europe's*** resource ***use***

*EU level by 30 % by 2030* and individual targets for each Member State;

*based on a reduction of the Raw Material Consumption indicator* and individual targets for each Member State;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 165**

**Jean-François Jalkh, Sylvie Goddyn, Mireille D'Ornano**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 7**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to ***set a binding target*** to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

###### *Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to ***propose non-binding targets*** to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 166**

**Jo Leinen**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 7**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by ***30*** % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

###### *Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target ***without delay*** to increase resource efficiency at EU level by ***40*** % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 167**

**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley, Catherine Bearder**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by **30 %** by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by **40 %** by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

Or. en

**Amendment 168**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 **and individual targets for each Member State**;

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030; ***calls on the Commission to carry out an impact assessment in this connection, and stresses the importance for the Member States of having sufficient flexibility to select the most cost-effective measures themselves***;

Or. nl

**Amendment 169**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to ***set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 %*** by 2030 **and** individual targets for each Member State;

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to ***propose by the end of 2015 binding targets for the reduction of resource consumption for 2020, 2025 and 2030, based on raw material consumption as measured by Eurostat, with a view to achieving***

*sustainable resource use* by 2030, with individual *binding* targets for each Member State;

Or. en

**Amendment 170**  
**José Inácio Faria**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 *and* individual targets for each Member State;

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030, *in accordance with the recommendations set out in the Commission communication ‘Towards a circular economy’ of 25 September 2014, as well as* individual targets for each Member State;

Or. en

**Amendment 171**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;*

*Amendment*

*7. Stresses that before resource efficiency targets can be considered, they must be underpinned by indicators to ensure they do not add disproportionate burdens and do not impose unnecessary costs for business, householders and local authorities; welcomes therefore the ongoing work of Eurostat in developing a dashboard of indicators on resource efficiency;*

**Amendment 172**

**Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State ***without undermining the principle of subsidiarity***;

Or. fr

**Amendment 173**

**Karl-Heinz Florenz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a ***binding*** target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 ***and individual targets for each Member State***;

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a ***non-binding*** target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030;

Or. en

**Amendment 174**

**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding

*Amendment*

7. Urges the Commission to set a binding



target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State;

target to increase resource efficiency at EU level by 30 % by 2030 and individual targets for each Member State; ***the target should aim to secure at least a doubling of resource productivity as compared with the pre-crisis trend;***

Or. en

**Amendment 175**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7a. Notes that a number of different drivers in addition to targets have led to an improvement in resource efficiency and reducing waste, including voluntary agreements with industry, risk and reward schemes, and other measures to promote changes in household behaviours;***

Or. en

**Amendment 176**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7a. Stresses the need for good materials management and the importance of indicators giving an insight into how raw materials can be better managed; in addition to indicators showing how the EU deals with raw materials and resources, it is also important to develop an indicator showing clearly which raw materials are running out and how this is***

*happening;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 177**  
**Mark Demesmaecker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7b. stresses the need to formulate targets for the collection and recycling of specific critical metals in the light of their growing scarcity and with a view to reducing dependency;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 178**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

8. Urges the Commission to promote the use of *resource-efficiency indicators* through international conventions;

8. Urges the Commission to promote the *drawing up of guidelines on the efficient use of resources* through international conventions;

Or. it

**Amendment 179**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Urges the Commission to promote the use of **resource-efficiency** indicators through international conventions;

*Amendment*

8. Urges the Commission to promote the use of indicators **for the reduction of resource use** through international conventions;

Or. en

**Amendment 180**  
**Eleftherios Synadinos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Urges the Commission to promote the use of resource-efficiency indicators through international conventions;

*Amendment*

8. Urges the Commission to promote the use of resource-efficiency indicators **and indicators of resource destruction resulting from industrial use** through international conventions;

Or. el

**Amendment 181**  
**Cristian-Silviu Buşoi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. **Urges** the Commission to promote **the use of** resource-efficiency indicators through international conventions;

*Amendment*

8. **Calls on** the Commission to promote, **if appropriate, the use of appropriate** resource-efficiency indicators through international conventions **in order to allow comparability between economies and ensure a level playing field;**

Or. en

**Amendment 182**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Urges the Commission to promote the use of resource-efficiency indicators *through international conventions*;

*Amendment*

8. Urges the Commission to promote *and support dialogue with third countries through international conventions to establish equal conditions for all in the use of resource-efficiency indicators in the context of sustainable development*;

Or. it

**Amendment 183**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*9. Stresses that these indicators should be included in the European Semester and in all impact assessments*;

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. it

**Amendment 184**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Stresses that these indicators should be included in the European Semester and in all impact assessments;

*Amendment*

9. Stresses that these indicators should be included in the European Semester and in all impact assessments; *disagrees with the Council's decision to not include a resource efficiency target in the European*

*Semester and calls on the Council to reconsider;*

Or. en

**Amendment 185**

**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Subheading 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

Ecodesign

**Product policy and** *ecodesign*

Or. en

**Amendment 186**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

10. Points out that ***the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is largely*** determined ***during*** the design ***phase***;

10. Points out that ***80% of a product's environmental impact is*** determined ***at*** the design ***stage***;

Or. en

**Amendment 187**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is

largely determined during the design phase;

largely determined during the design phase *and calls on the Commission to implement generic information and design requirements both within the scope of the existing Ecodesign Directive and beyond, tackling other resource-intensive product groups like construction materials, furniture or textiles;*

Or. en

**Amendment 188**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is largely determined during the design phase;

*Amendment*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is largely determined during the design phase; *and calls on the Commission, instead of confining itself to products viewed in terms of energy consumption, which lend themselves more readily to the Ecodesign Directive, to allow for the option of drawing up further new legislation and design requirements to cover other categories of resource-intensive products;*

Or. es

**Amendment 189**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is

*Amendment*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is

largely determined during the design phase;

largely determined during the design phase; *stresses that measures should be taken and targets should be set to further improve the environmental impact and performance of goods and services on the EU market over their whole life cycle;*

Or. en

**Amendment 190**  
**Mark Demesmaeker, Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is largely determined during the design phase;

*Amendment*

10. *Stresses the importance of a well-thought-out product policy;* points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is largely determined during the design phase, *and that combining knowledge on design with knowledge on materials policy may facilitate simpler and more cost-effective repairability, reuse and recycling, which benefits competitiveness;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 191**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is largely determined during the design phase;

*Amendment*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime is largely determined during the design phase *and calls on the Commission to comprehensively and ambitiously implement the eco-design requirements of*

*the existing Ecodesign Directive in new and updated implementing measures, starting with the immediate adoption of measures already drafted;*

Or. en

**Amendment 192**

**Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime *is* largely determined during the design phase;

*Amendment*

10. Points out that the amount of resources used by a product over its lifetime *as well as its reusability and recyclability are* largely determined during the design phase;

Or. en

**Amendment 193**

**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10a. Calls on the Commission to propose a new Directive on sustainable product design for non-energy related products by the end of 2016, in particular for resource-intensive product groups like construction materials, furniture or textiles with ambitious ecodesign requirements and a mandatory product passport, rather than extend the scope of the existing Ecodesign Directive to non-energy related products, as a Commission study showed that the existing Ecodesign methodology has been specifically*



*developed for energy-related products and cannot be easily transferred to other main product lines without further modifications and updates;*

Or. en

**Amendment 194**  
**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10a. Calls on the Commission to review their definition of 'critical' raw materials, taking better into account environmental impacts and risks related to their extraction and processing as well as the respective potential for substitution by secondary materials;*

Or. en

**Amendment 195**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10a. Calls on the Commission to review its concept of 'critical raw materials', taking into account both environmental impact and extraction and processing risks, in addition to the possibilities for substitution by secondary materials;*

Or. es

**Amendment 196**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10b. Calls on the Commission, when putting forward examples of good design and innovation for a circular economy, also to allow for the order of priority established as regards materials by earlier decision-taking concerning production, the object being to ensure that the materials chosen will invariably be those which are most sustainable and most readily exploitable afterwards;***

Or. es

**Amendment 197**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;***

*deleted*

Or. it

**Amendment 198**  
**Robert Jaroslaw Iwaszkiewicz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: ***broadening the scope to cover all main product lines***; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

Or. pl

**Amendment 199**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of ***2016, incorporating*** the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of ***2018, in order to allow sufficient time to make the adjustments to ecodesign necessary to accommodate other product ranges above and beyond the sole criterion of energy consumption***; ***believes that the above review should incorporate*** the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines, ***including products viewed in terms other than energy consumption***;

standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability, **repairability**, and recyclability;

Or. es

**Amendment 200**  
**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of **2016**, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing **self-monitoring and** third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of **2018**, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines, **including non-energy related product groups**; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability, **repairability** and recyclability;

Or. en

**Amendment 201**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

PE557.038v01-00

92/125

AM\1059509EN.doc

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, ***supported by an impact assessment***, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, ***repairability***, reusability and recyclability;

Or. nl

**Amendment 202**  
**Frédérique Ries**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability ***and use of renewable resources***;

**Amendment 203**

**Nicola Caputo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability, ***based where possible on the Life Cycle Assessment (LCA)***;

Or. it

**Amendment 204**

**Cristian-Silviu Buşoi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines ***at the relevant level in the supply chain***; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency

product design; *introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements*; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

features in the mandatory requirements for product design; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 205**

**Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

###### *Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines *at the appropriate stage in the supply chain*; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 206**

**Julie Girling**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a **mandatory product passport** based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; **and** defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability **and recyclability**;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: **setting a realistic timetable for** broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a **framework for product passports** based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability, **recyclability and renewability**; **and incentivising the transition to the use of sustainably sourced renewable materials where possible**;

Or. en

**Amendment 207**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal

*Amendment*

11. **Recalls that the Commission's Roadmap to a Resource Efficient Europe (COM(2011)571) had planned for 2012 to extend the scope of the eco-design directive to non-energy related products; regrets that this has not been done;** urges the Commission to propose a **comprehensive** review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines, **including non-energy related product groups, construction**



requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

**materials, textiles and furnishings;** gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

Or. it

**Amendment 208**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of **2016**, incorporating the following important changes: **broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including** all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; **introducing** a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; **implementing self-monitoring and** third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and **defining** horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of **2018** incorporating the following important changes: **include** all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; **introduce** a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; **implement** third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and **define** horizontal requirements on, inter alia, **durability, repairability,** reusability and recyclability;

Or. en

**Amendment 209**  
**Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design, ***such as minimum threshold of recycled content***; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements ***and reporting on the energy needed to manufacture the product***; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

Or. en

**Amendment 210**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, ***incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal***

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, ***as distortive subsidies and regulations currently prevent the market economy from implementing cost-effective eco-design without specific*** product requirements;

*requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 211**

**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Nils Torvalds, Catherine Bearder**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; ***implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards;*** and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

###### *Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines, ***including non-energy related product groups (such as furniture, construction materials and textiles);*** gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability, ***repairability*** and recyclability;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 212**

**Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive ***by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually***

###### *Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review ***and assessment*** of the Ecodesign Directive;

*including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;*

Or. de

**Amendment 213**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;

*Amendment*

11. Urges the Commission to propose a review of the Ecodesign Directive by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability *and use of renewable resources*;

Or. en

**Amendment 214**  
**Karl-Heinz Florenz**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. ***Urges*** the Commission to ***propose a review of*** the Ecodesign Directive ***by the end of 2016, incorporating the following important changes: broadening the scope to cover all main product lines; gradually including all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design; introducing a mandatory product passport based on these requirements; implementing self-monitoring and third-party auditing to ensure that products comply with these standards; and defining horizontal requirements on, inter alia, reusability and recyclability;***

*Amendment*

11. ***Calls on*** the Commission to ***further look into*** the Ecodesign Directive ***and to evaluate the idea of resource efficiency criteria as well as the idea to broaden its scope to not only cover energy-related products;***

Or. en

**Amendment 215  
Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***11a. Calls on the Commission, Member States and ECHA to step up the efforts to substitute substances of very high concern and to restrict substances that pose unacceptable risks to human health or the environment in the context of REACH, not least as a means to fulfil the requirement of the 7EAP to develop non-toxic material cycles so that recycled waste can be used as a major, reliable source of raw material for the Union; calls in this respect on the Commission to immediately drop its unilateral moratorium on the processing of recommendations by ECHA with regard***

*Amendment*

*to inclusions of substances of very high concern into Annex XIV of REACH, and instead proceed swiftly with such inclusions; stresses in accordance with the waste hierarchy that prevention takes priority over recycling and that accordingly, recycling should not justify the perpetuation of the use of hazardous legacy substances;*

Or. en

**Amendment 216**  
**Julie Girling**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*11a. Believes that many aspects of the circular economy can already be considered under Ecodesign through the Methodology for Ecodesign of Energy-related Products (MEErP), without the need for a further review of the Directive; notes that the Ecodesign Directive was reviewed in 2012, with some further aspects currently being reviewed alongside the Labelling Directive, and that it would be significantly more cost effective to focus on priority products rather than try to cover all main product lines;*

Or. en

**Amendment 217**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Urges the Commission to further develop a set of product standards for the circular economy, which include facilitating dismantling, refurbishment and repair, the efficient use of raw materials, renewable resources or recycled materials in products and the extension of warranties for selected product groups;***

Or. en

**Amendment 218**

**Nicola Caputo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Urges Member States to carry out effective market surveillance to ensure that both European and imported products comply with these requirements;***

Or. it

**Amendment 219**

**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Considers, as stated in Parliament's resolution of 14 January 2014 on a European strategy for plastic waste in the environment, that the most dangerous plastics, those scientifically proven to be the most harmful to human health and***

*the environment (such as micro plastics and oxo-biodegradable plastics) and those that contain heavy metals and other substances that hamper recycling, should be promptly phased out or banned by 2020;*

Or. it

**Amendment 220**

**Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*11a. Calls on the Commission to promote a more life-cycle-oriented approach in product policies, in particular by establishing harmonised methods for evaluating products' environmental performance;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 221**

**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*11b. Calls on the Commission and Member States to step up the efforts to substitute hazardous substances in the context of Directive 2011/65/EU on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment with a view to establishing non-toxic material cycles;*

Or. en



**Amendment 222**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11c. Calls on the Commission to initiate a series of pilot projects establishing non-toxic material cycles for relevant high-volume products;***

Or. en

**Amendment 223**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take ***other*** relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

12. Urges the Commission to take relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

Or. it

**Amendment 224**  
**Kateřina Konečn**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle ***and eventually dismantle*** for new resources;

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair and recycle ***with the aim of dismantling them*** for new

resources

Or. cs

**Amendment 225**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources; ***calls on the Commission to assure that in the long-term, products and their parts shall be sustainably sourced, designed to be repairable, reusable or fully recyclable;***

Or. en

**Amendment 226**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to ***upgrade***, reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources, ***and that parts containing hazardous substances are clearly identified in product manuals to facilitate separation of those parts prior to recycling;***

Or. en

**Amendment 227**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. ***Recalls that the availability of standardised and modular components, disassembly planning, long-duration product design and efficient production processes have an important role to play in a successful circular economy;*** urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

Or. it

**Amendment 228**  
**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources; ***asks the Commission in this connection to come up with a definition of bio-based products requiring a minimum renewable material content of 50%;***

Or. it

**Amendment 229**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Fredrick Federley, Nils Torvalds**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are **durable**, easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

Or. en

**Amendment 230**  
**Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and **eventually** dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and dismantle for new resources;

Or. en

**Amendment 231**  
**Matthias Groote**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and **eventually** dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and dismantle for new resources;

Or. de

**Amendment 232**  
**José Inácio Faria**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and *eventually* dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and *also* dismantle for new resources;

Or. pt

**Amendment 233**  
**Tibor Szanyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle *and eventually* dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle *or* dismantle for new resources;

Or. en

**Amendment 234**  
**Elisabeth Köstinger**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources; *with the primary objective to preserve, protect and improve the quality of the environment and to promote a prudent and rational utilisation of national*

*resources;*

Or. en

**Amendment 235**  
**Karin Kadenbach**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources;

*Amendment*

12. Urges the Commission to take other relevant actions to ensure that products are easy to reuse, refit, repair, recycle and eventually dismantle for new resources, ***with the primary objective to preserve, protect and improve the quality of the environment and a prudent and rational utilisation of national resources;***

Or. en

**Amendment 236**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***12a. Deplores the opposition by the Secretariat General of the Commission concerning the revision of the eco-labelling directive and urges the Commission to come forward with the revision of this legislation immediately;***

Or. en

**Amendment 237**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Urges the Commission to establish and enforce standardization requirements and requirements on easily accessible information on what resources a product contains; this information should be in an easily accessible form to consumers and businesses, to facilitate repairing and recycling of products;***

Or. en

**Amendment 238**  
**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Urges the Commission to identify sectors of the European economy where there are obvious legislative, economic and financial barriers hindering the transition to a circular economy and implement an integrated strategy to eliminate them within the next two years;***

Or. it

**Amendment 239**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12b. Urges the Commission to promptly review the market surveillance regulation and develop substantial surveillance practices for third country products to fully comply with EU circular economy requirements;***

Or. en

**Amendment 240**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods;

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods, ***thereby making products more easily repairable and long lasting;***

Or. en

**Amendment 241**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods;

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods ***according to their average estimated lifetimes and to ensure that manufacturers bear full responsibility for early failures of their products for a minimum of 2 years after purchase;***



**Amendment 242**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods, ***taking into consideration average estimated lifetimes, and to take the necessary action to clarify that manufacturers bear full responsibility for failures of their products for a minimum of 2 years after purchase;***

Or. en

**Amendment 243**  
**Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods ***commensurate with the potential product life cycle;***

Or. it

**Amendment 244**  
**Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to **propose the extension of** minimum guarantees for consumer **durable goods**;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to **take necessary actions to encourage sustainable production and consumption; asks the Commission to propose measures to intensify use of existing products and shift expenditure to less impactful products; suggests to the Member States to strengthen national provisions concerning the** minimum guarantees for consumer **goods as well as raise the awareness of consumers and increase their proactive role**;

Or. en

**Amendment 245**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to propose the extension of minimum guarantees for consumer durable goods, **based on an extension of the estimation of their expected lifetime**;

Or. en

**Amendment 246**  
**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**13a. Calls on the Commission to ensure that materials and components of a**

*product can be more easily re-used,  
refurbished and recycled;*

Or. en

**Amendment 247**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. Calls on the Commission to propose measures to inform consumers about the expected lifetime of products as a means to prevent planned obsolescence and to enable consumers to take durability into account when making purchase decisions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 248**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. Highlights that in order to provide comparative and reliable information to consumers and end users, a standardized methodology should be required for the labelling of products;*

Or. en

**Amendment 249**  
**Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Calls on the Commission to evaluate the introduction of a certificate of origin, sustainability and legality wherever applicable to raw materials, as it is already existing for timber products following Regulation (EU) No 995/2010;***

Or. en

**Amendment 250**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Calls on the Commission to provide in manufacturing standards legislation for a guarantee that replacement parts will be available for a minimum period not less than two years, depending on the average lifetime of each particular product; considers that it should likewise be ensured that parts required for the purposes of reuse and remanufacturing would also be available;***

Or. es

**Amendment 251**  
**Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Calls on the Commission to assess, on the basis of a cost-benefit analysis, the***

*possibility of establishing minimum recycled material content in new products in connection with the future revision of the eco-design directive;*

Or. it

**Amendment 252**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13b. Calls on the Commission to ensure that products are free of hazardous or problematic substances, which can hamper re-use or recycling efforts;*

Or. en

**Amendment 253**

**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13b. Calls on the Commission to propose measures based on those applicable for electrical and electronic equipment pursuant to Article 15 of Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment obliging manufacturers to provide independent re-use and repair centres free of charge with all relevant information, necessary to ensure serviceability and re-establish the full functioning of products, including relevant software; considers that these actions should be integrated with the Digital Europe agenda, notably the*

*enhancement of the interoperability of  
data repositories;*

Or. en

**Amendment 254**  
**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13c. Calls on the Commission to oblige manufacturers to provide independent re-use and repair organizations with all means to ensure the full functioning and serviceability of their products. Spare parts must be widely available and affordable for a minimum number of years following the last product batch depending on the product's average expected lifetime. They must be available at non-discriminatory pricing to third parties. Re-use of used and remanufactured product components must also be allowed;*

Or. en

**Amendment 255**  
**Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13c. Calls on the Commission furthermore to propose measures obliging manufacturers to keep spare parts widely available and affordable for a minimum number of years following the placing on the market of the last product batch*

*depending on the product's average  
expected lifetime;*

Or. en

**Amendment 256**

**Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Subheading 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

Zero waste

*Towards* zero waste

Or. fr

**Amendment 257**

**Claude Turmes, Claude Turmes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph -14 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*-14. Urges the Commission to make full use of its powers as 'guardian of the Treaties' to ensure complete application by Member States of the provisions of existing waste legislation, including in particular the obligation of separate collection of paper, metal, plastic and glass in the waste framework directive;*

Or. en

**Amendment 258**

**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting ***extended*** producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, ***using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030;*** introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

*Amendment*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities; ***discouraging the*** landfilling ***of*** recyclable and biodegradable waste ; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Or. it

**Amendment 259**  
**Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the

*Amendment*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the



same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration; ***calls on the Commission to make it very clear, as it is reviewing waste legislation, that waste must be considered a raw material, and propose a common definition of the term 'secondary raw materials', which frequently appears in EU and national texts; the Commission should also work towards establishing a clear and transparent definition of the concept of 'waste', including a clear and administratively less demanding approach to determining the process by which waste ceases to be waste and review the relevant existing regulations which define when waste is no longer waste but which are not properly applied as they are too complicated;***

Or. cs

**Amendment 260**  
**Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. ***Urges*** the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation ***by the end of 2015*** and to include the following points: setting ***extended*** producer responsibility requirements; endorsing ***the 'pay-as-you-throw-principle' prioritising*** separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least ***70 %*** of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the

*Amendment*

14. ***Encourages*** the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation and to include the following points: setting producer responsibility requirements; endorsing separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least ***60 %*** of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified

same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by **2025** and a ban on all landfilling by **2030**; **introducing fees on landfilling and incineration**;

statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by **2025** and a ban on all landfilling by **2035**;

Or. pl

#### **Amendment 261**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 14**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

###### *Amendment*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes, **such as door to door**, in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, **and to 80% for packaging waste**, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030 **as a priority should be given to top options such as reduction, re-use and recycling above disposal**; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 262**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the 'pay-as-you-throw-principle' **prioritising** separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

*Amendment*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: **setting binding waste prevention targets for municipal, commercial and industrial waste to be achieved by 2025; setting a binding food waste reduction target in the manufacturing, retail/distribution, food service/hospitality sectors and households of at least 30% by 2025; setting binding preparation for reuse targets for municipal solid waste and packaging;** setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the 'pay-as-you-throw-principle', **facilitating the introduction of deposit return schemes;** separate collection schemes **for organic waste, textiles, plastics, metals, paper and glass** in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, **including re-use and recycling of construction and demolition waste**, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; **not considering backfilling as part of construction and demolition waste recycling achievements; ending environmentally harmful subsidies, such as those for incineration from the Renewable Energy Directive 2009/28/EC; introducing premiums for energy savings from prevention, preparation for re-use and recycling to be achieved by 2025;** introducing a ban on landfilling **and incineration of** recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing **annual**

*incremental* fees on landfilling and incineration; *supporting the design-out of unnecessary single-use, non-recyclable products and toxic materials;*

Or. en

**Amendment 263**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; **increasing** recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal **solid** waste, **based on the output of recycling facilities**, using the same harmonised method for all Member States **with externally verified statistics**; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 **and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;**

*Amendment*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: **clear and unambiguous definitions**, setting extended **binding minimum** producer responsibility requirements **and clarity concerning the role of the various operators involved**; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; recycling targets to **be** at least 70 % of municipal waste **by 1 January 2030, coupled with country-specific assistance for implementation (e.g. by twinning projects)**, using the same harmonised method **for calculating the recycling percentage** for all Member States; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025, **which must form part of an integrated policy, thus encouraging a shift to recycling and reuse; compulsory selective collection of organic waste by 2025;**

Or. nl

**Amendment 264**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling *and incineration*;

*Amendment*

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling *of compostable, recyclable and other recoverable waste*;

Or. en